The balance sheet line item previously named Available-for-sale securities has been renamed to Investment securities. Investment securities consist
of debt securities at FVOCI as the business model is achieved by both collecting the contractual cash flows and selling the instruments and the
contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Basis of measurement
There has been no change in the basis of measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities under NZ IFRS 9 as shown in the ‘Reconciliation of
the opening balance sheet’ section.

Notes to the financial statements

Westpac New Zealand Limited  17

Note 1 Financial statements preparation (continued)

Reconciliation of the opening balance sheet

The table below reconciles the restated 30 September 2018 balance sheet to the 1 October 2018 opening balance sheet on adoption of NZ IFRS 9 and
NZ IFRS 15 showing separately the impact of adjustments relating to reclassification and remeasurement, including the related tax impacts.

THE BANKING GROUP

30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2018 30 Sep 2018 1 Oct 2018

NZ IFRS 9 changes

$ millions

NZ IAS 39
measurement

basis

NZ IFRS 9
measurement

basis

Restated
carrying
amount

Reclass-
ifications

Remeas-
urements

NZ IFRS 15
changes

Opening
carrying
amount

Assets
Cash and balances with central banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,353 - - - 1,353

Collateral paid Amortised cost Amortised cost 70 - - - 70

Trading securities and financial assets measured
at FVIS

FVIS FVIS 1,151 - - - 1,151

Derivative financial instruments FVIS FVIS 585 - - - 585

Available-for-sale securities FVOCI FVOCI 3,810 (3,810) - - -

Investment securities FVOCI FVOCI - 3,810 - - 3,810

Loans Amortised cost Amortised cost 80,378 - (19) - 80,359

Other financial assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 225 - - - 225

Amortised cost Amortised cost 761 - - - 761
Due from related entities

FVIS FVIS 558 - - - 558

Property and equipment N/A N/A 144 - - - 144

Deferred tax assets N/A N/A 156 - 10 (1) 165

Intangible assets N/A N/A 629 - - - 629

Other assets N/A N/A 51 - - - 51

Total assets 89,871 - (9) (1) 89,861

Liabilities
Collateral received Amortised cost Amortised cost 476 - - - 476

Amortised cost Amortised cost 61,884 - - - 61,884
Deposits and other borrowings

FVIS FVIS 1,218 - - - 1,218

Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 560 - - (4) 556

Derivative financial instruments FVIS FVIS 181 - - - 181

Debt issues Amortised cost Amortised cost 13,725 - - - 13,725

Current tax liabilities N/A N/A 96 - - - 96

Provisions N/A N/A 106 - 18 - 124

Other liabilities N/A N/A 82 - - - 82

Total liabilities excluding related entities
liabilities

78,328 - 18 (4) 78,342

Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,392 - - - 1,392
Due to related entities

FVIS FVIS 251 - - - 251

Loan capital Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,622 - - - 2,622

Total related entities liabilities 4,265 - - - 4,265

Total liabilities 82,593 - 18 (4) 82,607

Net assets 7,278 - (27) 3 7,254
Shareholder's equity

Share capital N/A N/A 5,100 - - - 5,100

Reserves N/A N/A (51) - - - (51)

Retained profits N/A N/A 2,229 - (27) 3 2,205

Total shareholder's equity 7,278 - (27) 3 7,254

As permitted by NZ IFRS 9 and NZ IFRS 15, comparatives have not been restated. Comparatives have been restated for voluntary presentation
changes as detailed in the section 'Changes in accounting policies' on page 12.

Notes to the financial statements

18  Westpac New Zealand Limited

Note 1 Financial statements preparation (continued)
(vi) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. Acquisition cost is measured as the aggregate of the fair value
at the date of acquisition of the assets given, equity instruments issued or liabilities incurred or assumed. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as

[…]

Financial assets derecognised during the year  (4,461)   (321)   (17)   -   (4,799)
Amounts written-off  -   -   -   -   -
Total gross carrying amount as at 30 September 2019  26,698   2,333   43   50   29,124
Provision for ECL as at 30 September 2019  (20)   (89)   (3)   (22)   (134)
Total net carrying amount as at 30 September 2019  26,678   2,244   40   28   28,990

The above gross carrying amount table does not include 'Other' credit exposures (refer to Note 11) on the basis that the provision for ECL is nil.

Notes to the financial statements

Westpac New Zealand Limited  35

Note 12 Provisions for expected credit losses/impairment charges (continued)

Comparative year information under NZ IAS 39
As comparatives have not been restated for the adoption of NZ IFRS 9, the following table reconciles the 30 September 2018 provision for
impairment charges on loans and credit commitments based on the requirements of NZ IAS 39. In subsequent reporting periods, as NZ IFRS 9 will
have been effective for this disclosure for all periods presented in the Disclosure Statement, this table will no longer be required.

THE BANKING GROUP
2018

$ millions
Residential
Mortgages Other Retail Corporate Other Total

Neither past due nor impaired 47,974 3,726 27,293 278 79,271
Past due but not impaired assets
Less than 30 days past due 739 143 162 - 1,044
At least 30 days but less than 60 days past due 80 25 6 - 111
At least 60 days but less than 90 days past due 33 10 2 - 45
At least 90 days past due 43 18 25 - 86
Total past due assets not impaired 895 196 195 - 1,286
Individually impaired assets
Balance at beginning of the year 32 5 136 - 173
Additions 31 8 40 - 79
Amounts written off (6) (2) (14) - (22)
Returned to performing or repaid (33) (5) (47) - (85)
Balance at end of the year 24 6 115 - 145
Total gross loans 48,893 3,928 27,603 278 80,702
Individually assessed provisions
Balance at beginning of the year 7 5 36 - 48
Impairment charges/(benefits):
   New provisions 9 2 17 - 28
   Reversal of previously recognised impairment charges (3) (2) (13) - (18)
Amounts written off (6) (2) (14) - (22)
Balance at end of the year 7 3 26 - 36
Collectively assessed provisions
Balance at beginning of the year 54 97 181 - 332
Impairment charges/(benefits) (2) (10) (22) - (34)
Interest adjustments 2 12 10 - 24
Balance at end of the year 54 99 169 - 322
Total provisions for impairment charges on loans and credit
commitments

 61   102   195   -   358